# CITY OF LAKE OZARK A Missouri Municipality of the 4th Class

BILL NO.: 2023-05

ORDINANCE NO.: 2023-05

#### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNATED AGENT TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH LEXIPOL FOR ONLINE POLICE TRAINING

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri has a police department that is tasked with professionally serving and protecting the citizens and visitors to the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has solicited and received a proposal from LEXIPOL to provide the department's officers with online training; and

**WHEREAS**, it is in the best interest of the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri that the Board of Aldermen authorize the Mayor to contract with LEXIPOL as per the contract attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri, as follows:

- **Section 1. Approval of Agreement.** The contract with LEXIPOL is hereby approved in the form submitted to and reviewed by the Board of Aldermen on the date hereof.
- **Section 2. Execution:** The Mayor or his designated agent is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the contract on behalf of and as the act and deed of the City of Lake Ozark.
- **Section 3. Further Authority.** The Mayor, and the designated officials and agents of City of Lake Ozark are hereby authorized and directed to, take such action, expend such budgeted funds and execute such other documents, certificates and instruments as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance and to carry out, comply with and perform the duties of the City of Lake Ozark with respect to the contract.
- **Section 4. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its adoption by the Board of Alderman.

First Reading: February 14, 2023

Second Reading: February 28, 2023

## DULY READ AND APPROVED THIS 28th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

Alderman Jackson Aye
Alderman Ridgely Aye
Alderman Wright Aye
Alderman Neels Aye
Alderman Watts Aye
Alderman Thompson Aye

APPROVE: ATTEST:

MAYOR: CITY CLERK:

**Dennis Newberry** 

Kathy Vance





	MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
Agency's Name: Agency's Address:	Lake Ozark Police Department 3162 Bagnell Dam Blvd POB 370 Lake Ozark, Missouri 65049
Attention: Sales Rep: Lexipol's Address:	Chief Jeff Christiansen  Rosemarie Curran  2611 Internet Boulevard, Suite 100  Frisco, Texas 75034
Effective Date:	(to be completed by Lexipol upon receipt of signed Agreement)
	ces and Associated Fees nditions Specific to this Agreement ents and warrants that they have full and complete authority to bind the ng to all terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.
Lake Ozark Police Department	Lexipol, LLC
Signature:	Signature:
Print Name:	Print Name:
Title:	Title:
Date Signed:	Date Signed:

#### Exhibit A

### SELECTED SERVICES AND ASSOCIATED FEES

## Agency is purchasing the following:

QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	DISC	DISC AMT	EXTENDED
10	PoliceOne Academy Annual Rate (12 Months)	USD 92.88	5%	USD 46.40	USD 882.40
	Subscription Line Items Total			USD 46.40	USD 882.40
1	P1A Account Set-Up Fee	USD 300.00		USD 0.00	USD 300,00
	One-Time Line Items Total			USD 0.00	USD 300.00
				USD 46.40	USD 1,182.40
	Discount:				
		TOTAL:	USD 1,182.40		

<sup>\*</sup>The above subscription services, and when applicable, implementation services, shall be invoiced by Lexipol (or one of its subsidiaries, where applicable) upon the execution of this Agreement.

Discount Notes

Bundled Discount